On 1 April 2013, the Board implemented a change of accounting policy relating to the June
2011  amendments to the accounting standard IAS19 Employee Benefits.  The key change
relates to the expected return on schemes assets.  In order to permit a meaningful
comparison between financial years, some figures in the previous year's audited financial
statements have been amended.

There has been a redistribution of costs within the CIES.  The pension interest cost within the
Surplus or Deficit on the Provision of Services has increased with a corresponding reduction
in actuarial (gains) or losses on pension assets and liabilities in Other Comprehensive
Income and Expenditure.  Essentially the expected return on scheme assets that was
credited to the Surplus or Deficit on the Provision of Services has been effectively replaced
with an equivalent figure using the discount rate.

 The effects of the restatement on the financial statements are as follows (only those lines that
 have changed are shown):

   - 50 -

 Effect on Comprehensive Income and Expenditure Statement

As Previously

Stated
2012-13

£000

As Restated
2012-13

£000

Amendment
2013-14

£000

Financing and Investment Income
and Expenditure

114 212 98

(Surplus) or Deficit on the Provision
of Services

(86) 12 98

Actuarial (gains) or losses on
pension fund assets and liabilities

(142) (240) (98)

Other Comprehensive Income and
Expenditure

(142) (240) (98)

 Movement in Reserves Statement - Usable Reserves 2012-13

General Fund Balance

As Previously
Stated

2012-13
£000

As Restated
2012-13

£000

Amendment
2013-14

£000

(Surplus) or Deficit on the Provision
of Services

86 (12) (98)

Total Comprehensive Expenditure
and Income

86 (12) (98)

Adjustments between Accounting
basis and Funding basis under
regulations

(101) (3) 98

 Movement in Reserves Statement - Unusable Reserves 2012-13

Unusable Reserves

As Previously
Stated

2012-13
£000

As Restated

2012-13
£000

Amendment
2013-14

£000

Other Comprehensive Expenditure
and Income

142 240 98

Total Comprehensive Expenditure
and Income

142 240 98

Adjustments between Accounting
basis and Funding basis under
regulations

101 3 (98)

   - 51 -

24) Nature and Extent of Risks Arising From Financial Instruments

 As at 31 March 2014 the Valuation Joint Board has Debtors of £80k and Creditors of £198k.
 There is no provision for bad debts.  The transactions entered into do not give rise to any
 market, liquidity or credit risk.

25) Related Parties

 The Board is required to disclose material transactions with the related parties - bodies or
 individuals that have potential to control or influence the Board or to be controlled or
 influenced by the Board.  Disclosure of these transactions allows leaders to assess the extent